Councilor ______ introduced the following ordinance:

Ordinance No. 2, 2016 Series City of Caribou County of Aroostook State of Maine

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 12 TRAFFIC

Short Title: An ordinance amending parking restrictions.

The City Council of the City of Caribou, County of Aroostook, State of Maine, pursuant to the requirements of the City of Caribou Charter, Section 2.11 (1) does ordain the following:

Section 1: Chapter 12, Section 410 **Parking Lot Regulations of the Caribou City Code** is hereby modified to read as follows:

Because of congestion of traffic, the following regulations are hereby established:

- 1) Unregistered vehicles. No unregistered vehicles shall be parked in any public parking lot provided and operated by the City of Caribou.
- 2) Parking in public parking lots shall be as follows:
 - a) <u>From November 1 to May 1</u> Overnight, 11:00pm to 6:00am, parking is allowed only in the North Downtown Mall Parking lot along the retaining wall<u>-and in the South Hatch Drive (Albair) Parking Lot along the western edge of the parking lot (along the fence).</u> Overnight parking is not allowed in any other public parking lots.
 - b) Parking in spaces adjacent to buildings shall be limited to two (2) hours during business hours.
 - c) Parking of trucks other than pickup trucks <u>Tractor Trailer Trucks</u> is prohibited in all public parking lots.
- 3) Lot in front of Municipal Building, parking shall be limited to fifteen (15) minutes.
- 4) Parking at 6 Water Street shall be limited to two (2) hours.

Section 2: Chapter 12, Section 407 All Night Parking is hereby modified to read as follows:

Parking is prohibited on any street in Caribou between the hours of 12:00 midnight 11:00pm to 6:00 a.m. from November 1 to May 1.

This ordinance, being introduced on January 11, 2016 and a public hearing being held on February 8, 2016 was duly passed by the City Council of the City of Caribou, Maine, this _____ day of _____ 2016.

Gary Aiken, MayorDavid Martin, CouncilorShane McDougall, CouncilorTimothy Guerrette, CouncilorPhilip J. McDonough II, CouncilorJody Smith, CouncilorJoan Theriault, CouncilorAttest:

Jayne R. Farrin, City Clerk